OPERATIONS COMMITTEE

APRIL 17, 2003  


SUBJECT:
METRO FREEWAY SERVICE PATROL

ACTION:
AUTHORIZE THE CEO TO EXECUTE  TWENTY CONTRACT AMENDMENTS FOR THE METRO FREEWAY SERVICE PATROL PROGRAM

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute twenty contract amendments for the Metro Freeway Service Patrol (FSP) for a total amount not-to-exceed $4,564,300.

A. 




 
Current

Proposed
New 

Term







Contract 
Contract
Contract 
Extension
Beat
Contractor
 
Amount 
Increase
Amount 
(Months)
  2
South Coast Towing 
$992,130
$254,800
$1,246,930
   7

3
Al’s Towing
 
$989,055
$72,800

$1,061,855
   2

4 Al’s Towing

$1,235,306
$136,500
$1,371,806
   3

6 LA’s Bestway

$998,322
$291,200
$1,289,522
   8

8 Al’s Towing

$973,369
$145,600
$1,118,969
   4

10
Girard & Peterson

$1,098,475
$322,400
$1,420,875
   8

22
Girard & Peterson

$1,005,922
$260,000
$1,265,922
   8

35
Girard & Peterson

$911,429
$234,000
$1,145,429
   9


39
LA’s Bestway

$955,158
$351,000
$1,306,158
   9

40
J&M Towing

$1,186,358
$362,700
$1,549,058
   9


12
Bob & Dave’s Towing

$962,630
$210,600
$1,173,230
   6

14
Kenny’s Auto

$1,097,535
$226,200
$1,323,735
   6

15
Kenny’s Auto

$870,053
$130,000
$1,000,053
   4

16
Bob & Dave’s Towing

$1,191,604
$234,000
$1,425,604
   6

18
J&M Towing

$1,430,910
$312,000 
$1,742,910
   6

19
Dale’s Toe

$1,360,388
$227,500
$1,587,888
   5

20
Dale’s Toe

$974,343
$202,800
$1,117,143
   6

23
Navarro’s Towing

$1,058,556
$254,800
$1,313,356
   7

26
Kenny’s Auto

$728,257
$156,000
$884,257
   6

38
Bob & Dave’s Towing

$795,040
$179,400
$974,440
   6












Total

$4,564,300

RATIONALE

Due to unanticipated delays in the pending FSP procurement schedule, existing contracts will expire unless the recommended amendments are approved.  This is described further under a previous Board Box dated April 4, 2003.  There are seven FSP contracts due to expire at the end of this month (April 30, 2003) and thirteen additional FSP contracts due to expire between August and October 2003.  The twenty contracts will be advertised under two separate procurements, which will distribute them into two separate ten-contract solicitations.  The pending solicitation will be revised and reissued for the first ten contracts.  A second solicitation will be issued within the next 4 months for the second set of ten-contracts.

Each contact or beat is comprised of four to six tow trucks.  Three or four contracts (12-24 trucks) are typically scheduled to start in any given month during contract start-up period.  Because of the time required to install radio communications equipment by our MTA staff at the regional rebuild center and then have CHP conduct a final inspection prior to the first day of service, the number of contracts that start in any given month is typically capped at four contracts.  Given the fact that there are twenty contracts up for renewal in the coming year, the contract start dates are staggered over a six-month period to accommodate the fleet initiation process.  The requested amendments will provide a continuation of FSP service by the current contractors and allow for the pending procurement process as well as the limitations in the fleet initiation process to be accommodated.

Contracts are awarded for a three-year period.  Even before the radio communications and final inspections can take place, contractors are given a three-month mobilization period in order to accommodate contractor start-up tasks (hire and train drivers, procure and equip tow trucks, furnish decal and signage for all trucks). 

BACKGROUND


The Los Angeles County Metro FSP program is the largest of its kind in the nation. The Metro FSP helps improve mobility on freeways throughout the metropolitan Los Angeles County area by reducing the time to respond and clear freeway incidents.  The program consists of 40 beats (designated freeway segments) served by 147 tow trucks that patrol over 400 miles of congested freeways during weekday peak hours, and, on selected beats, during the weekday midday and weekends.  Eighteen different private contractors perform this service for the Los Angeles County Metro FSP program.  The Metro FSP operation provided an average of nearly 30,000 assists per month in calendar 2002.

Metro FSP data sources show that wait time for FSP service is less than 5 minutes on over 70% of all vehicle assists.  Metro FSP is first on the scene for 85% of freeway incidents that occur during FSP service hours.  Service hours are typically: Monday through Friday 6-10am and 3-7pm; reduced service during midday 10am-3pm; and on weekends 10am-6:30pm.  The latest benefit-cost analysis performed by UC Berkeley in October 2000 documented an average benefit-cost ratio of almost 15:1 for the Los Angeles program, the highest in the State. 


FINANCIAL IMPACT
Funding of $4,564,300 for FSP service is included in the FY03 budget in cost center 3352 under project 300070, Freeway Service Patrol.  Since these are multi-year contracts, the cost center manager and Deputy Chief Executive Officer will be accountable for budgeting the cost for future years.  In FY02, $13,441,717 was expended on this line item.
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

MTA can decide not to amend existing contracts under the current terms and conditions. This option is not recommended, as this would cause a lapse in service to the motoring public. 

ATTACHMENT(S):

A.  Contract Amendment Summary
B.  FSP Beat Map
Prepared by:
Al Martinez, FSP Program Manager



____________________________________         

John B. Catoe, Jr.
  

Deputy Chief Executive Officer
 

__________________________________

Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer
ATTACHMENT A

COST AMENDMENT SUMMARY

	Beat
	Contractor
	Contract No.
	Number of Trucks
	Scheduled Contract Expiration Date
	Proposed Contract Expiration Date
	No. of Months to Extend
	Hourly FSP Contract Rate/Truck
	 Average Monthly Burn Rate 
	 Monthly Burn Rate plus 30% Contingency 
	Current Contract Amount
	Proposed Contract Increase
	New Contract Amount

	2
	South Coast
	FSP00-02
	5
	04/30/2003
	
	7
	$38.48 
	$28,000
	$36,400
	$992,130
	$254,800
	$1,246,930

	3
	Al's Towing
	FSP00A-3
	5
	09/30/2003
	
	2
	$37.32 
	$28,000
	$36,400
	$989,055
	$72,800
	$1,061,855

	4
	Al's Towing
	FSP00A-4
	6
	08/31/2003
	
	3
	$37.29 
	$35,000
	$45,500
	$1,235,306
	$136,500
	$1,371,806

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	
	
	 

	6
	LA's Bestway
	FSP00-06
	4
	04/30/2003
	
	8
	$39.00 
	$28,000
	$36,400
	$998,322
	$291,200
	$1,289,522

	8
	Al's Towing
	FSP00A-8
	4
	08/31/2003
	
	4
	$37.16 
	$28,000
	$36,400
	$973,369
	$145,600
	$1,118,969

	10
	Girard & Peterson
	FSP00-10
	4
	04/30/2003
	
	8
	$39.10 
	$31,000
	$40,300
	$1,098,475
	$322,400
	$1,420,875

	22
	Girard & Peterson
	FSP00-22
	4
	04/30/2003
	
	8
	$34.99 
	$25,000
	$32,500
	$1,005,922
	$260,000
	$1,265,922

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	
	
	 

	35
	Girard & Peterson
	FSP00-35
	4
	04/30/2003
	
	9
	$35.35 
	$20,000
	$26,000
	$911,429
	$234,000
	$1,145,429

	39
	LA's Bestway
	FSP00-39
	4
	04/30/2003
	
	9
	$39.00 
	$30,000
	$39,000
	$955,158
	$351,000
	$1,306,158

	40
	J & M Towing
	FSP00-40
	5
	04/30/2003
	
	9
	$37.49 
	$31,000
	$40,300
	$1,186,358
	$362,700
	$1,549,058

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	
	
	 

	12
	Bob & Dave's
	FSP00A-12
	4
	08/31/2003
	
	6
	$36.75 
	$27,000
	$35,100
	$962,630
	$210,600
	$1,173,230

	14
	Kenny's
	FSP00A-14
	4
	08/31/2003
	
	6
	$36.64 
	$29,000
	$37,700
	$1,097,535
	$226,200
	$1,323,735

	15
	Kenny's
	FSP00A-15
	4
	10/31/2003
	
	4
	$36.64 
	$25,000
	$32,500
	$870,053
	$130,000
	$1,000,053

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	
	
	 

	16
	Bob & Dave's
	FSP00A-16
	5
	09/30/2003
	
	6
	$36.25 
	$30,000
	$39,000
	$1,191,604
	$234,000
	$1,425,604

	18
	J & M Towing
	FSP00A-18
	5
	09/30/2003
	
	6
	$39.00 
	$40,000
	$52,000
	$1,430,910
	$312,000
	$1,742,910

	19
	Dale's Toe
	FSP00A-19
	6
	10/31/2003
	
	5
	$36.25 
	$35,000
	$45,500
	$1,360,388
	$227,500
	$1,587,888

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	
	
	 

	20
	Dale's Toe
	FSP00A-20
	4
	10/31/2003
	
	6
	$37.01 
	$26,000
	$33,800
	$974,343
	$202,800
	$1,177,143

	23
	Navarro's 
	FSP00A-23
	4
	09/30/2003
	
	7
	$37.25 
	$28,000
	$36,400
	$1,058,556
	$254,800
	$1,313,356

	26
	Kenny's
	FSP00A-26
	4
	10/31/2003
	
	6
	$36.64 
	$20,000
	$26,000
	$728,257
	$156,000
	$884,257

	38
	Bob & Dave's
	FSP00A-38
	4
	10/31/2003
	 
	6
	$40.00 
	$23,000
	$29,900
	$795,040
	$179,400
	$974,440

	
	
	
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Total
	$4,564,300
	


ATTACHMENT B

FSP BEAT MAP







Metro Freeway Service Patrol        




                                     2

 


